amount equal to the amount of the capital stock held by said stockholder and no more; and the said Company may by a majority vote voting by shares as aforesaid, increase the capital stock at any annual or special meeting of said Company regularly called according to the by-laws of said Com-

pany.

SEC. 9. The said Company is hereby authorized to erect on any land owned by said company, in this Territory, mills and other structures, with steam engines, and all the machinery necessary for the manufacturing of lumber, flour, ma-powers of the chinery, tools, agricultural implements, cotton and woolen goods, paper, and such articles adapted to the wants of the country as shall be deemed best by the stockholders of said Company, and to improve for the purpose aforesaid, any water power owned or possessed by said Company in this Territory or future State in any manner and to any extent as shall be authorized by the Directors; *Provided*, That nothing herein contained shall be so construed as to authorize said corporation to interfere with the rights and property of any person or persons whatsoever.

J. W. FURBER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN,
President of the Council.

Approved—May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

S. MEDARY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill now on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER XXVI.

An Act making an Appropriation to Defray the Expenses of the Estra Session of the Territorial Legislature and for the relief of Goodrich & Somers, T. M. Newson and others.

SECTION 1 Territorial Bonds to be issued to defray expenses of Extra Session.

2 Appropriation to T. M. Newson & Co.

3 do O. A. Gamot.

Session

named

Section 4	Appropriation to Rev. E. Nerelins.	
5	do	Thomas Foster and Owens & Moore.
ě	ďo	Wm. A. Hotchkiss.
ž	do	Charles Rauch.
. Ś	do	John Eckman.
ğ	do	Earle S. Goodrich.
10	do	Joseph R. Brown.
īĭ	do	Goodrich & Somers.
12	đô	Combs & Brother.
Ī3	do	A. B. Russell.
14	do	W. C. Morrison.
15	do	C. G. Ames.
16	To be paid out of Territorial Treasury.	
îř	Take effect from its passage.	

Be it enacted by the Ligislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

That to defray the expenses of the Extra Ses-SECTION 1. sion of the Legislature, the Territorial Treasurer shall issue Territorial bonds to the amount of eight thousand dollars, bearing in-bonds to be terest at twenty per cent per annum, signed by the Goverissued to de nor of the Territory; and it shall be the duty of the Terrifray expentatorial Treasurer to convert the said bonds into cash, and pay the same on the presentation of certificates signed and certified by the proper officers of the Council and House of Representatives.

That there be paid to 1. M. Newson & Co., the sum of one thousand four hundred and sixteen dollars, (\$1416,) for printing the Governor's Message in the Swede and Norwegian Languages, for furnishing papers to the members of the Council and House of Representatives, for

printing Bills, Reports, Memorials, Resolutions, &c.

Src. 3. That there be paid to A. O. Gamot, the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars for translating the Gover-Approprinor's Message into the French Language, making copy for atlens of mo. the use of the Council, correcting proofs and superintending tain persons the printing.

SEC. 4.

That there be paid to the Rev. E. Nerelius the sum of one hundred dollars for translating the Governor's

Message into the Swedish language.

SEC. 5. That there be paid to Thomas Foster and Owens & Moore, the sum of one thousand seven hundred and thirtynine dollars and seven cents, (\$1739 07,) for printing Messages, Bills, Reports, Memorials, &c., and furnishing papers to the members and officers of the Legislative Assembly.

SEC. 6. That there be paid to Wm. A. Hotchkiss the sum of forty-one dollars and fifty-cents for furnishing papers to the members of the Council and House of Representatives.

That there be paid to Charles Rauch the sum of Sec. 7. one hundred and fifteen dollars for translating the Governor's Message into the German language, making copy for the use of the Council and superintending the printing of the same.

That there be paid to John Eckman the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for translating the Governor's Message into the Norwegian language, making copy for the use of the Council and superintending the printing of the same.

That there be paid to Earle S. Goodrich the sum of one thousand three hundred and fifty (1350,) dollars for publishing the laws of 1854, furnishing newspapers for 1855. and for printing for the Extra Session of 1857.

SEC. 10. That there be paid to compare (7513,) dollars Appropri-of seven thousand five hundred and thirteen (7513,) dollars Appropri-SEC. 10. That there be paid to Joseph R. Brown the sum

States, for the Session of the Legislature of 1856.

SEC. 11. That there be paid to Goodrich & Somers, the sum of two thousand five hundred and seventy-two (\$2572.) dollars, for publishing the laws of the Session of 1856 in the Pioneer and Democrat and furnishing papers for members of the Legislature in 1856 and 1857.

SEC. 12. That there be paid to Combs & Brother the sum of three hundred and nineteen dollars, and thirty-five cents for stationery furnished the House and Council for the Extra

Session of the Legislature.

That there be paid to A. B. Russell, the sum of five and one-half dollars for furnishing the "Republican Advocate" to members of the Legislature.

Sec. 14. That there be paid W. C. Morrison the sum of eighteen dollars for wood furnished the House and Council during the Extra Session of the Legislature.

Sec. 15. That there be paid to C. G. Ames the sum of fifteen dollars for furnishing the "Minnesota Republican" to

members of the Legislature during the session of 1857. That the foregoing sums be paid out of any money in the Territorial Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 17. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

J. W. FURBER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN. President of the Council.

APPROVED-May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven. S. MEDARY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, } SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

> CHAS. L CHASE, Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

ney to certain persona. therein named